

S.T. 6(4)2019
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.P.O
J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no.55
Dated, 23.07.2025

The accused persons are present. Today is fixed for further examination-in-chief of PW-7 and examination of the witnesses Shyamal Das. The Ld. P.P. in charge has filed a petition seeking adjournment on the ground of non production of Alamat. The Ld. Defence Counsel raised objection.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of the record, it appears that vide order no. 52 dated, 10.06.2025 this court deferred the examination-in-chief of the witness Pravash Ch. Das on the ground of non production of Alamat. On the said date, the O.C. Baduria P.S. was directed to produce the seized alamat on the schedule dates of recording evidence on 21.07.2025, 22.7.2025.

Today, though the Ld. P.P. in charge has produced the witnesses but they could not be examined due to non production of Alamat. Due to lackadaisical attitude of O.C. Baduria P.S. this court is compelled to write letter to S.P. Basirhat Police District to ventilate it. Due to lackadaisical attitude of the O.C. Baduria P.S. this court could not record the evidence of the witnesses on the schedule dates 21.07.2025, 22.07.2025 and 23.07.2025.

S.P. Basirhat Police District is directed to depute competent police officer to monitor the trial and to produce alamat and witnesses properly of the schedule dates. The S.P. Basirhat Police District is also directed to report this court the name and designation of the police who has been entrusted in this behalf.

O.C. Baduria P.S. is directed to show cause as to why appropriate action shall not be taken against him as per the directives of the Hon'ble Court. Let the copy of this order be sent to S.P. Basirhat Police District and O.C. Baduria P.S. for necessary compliance.

To 19.08.2025 for further examination in chief of PW-7.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs.