

S.T. 6(4)2019
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Id.P.O
J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no.56
Dated, 19.08.2025

The accused persons are present. The witness Pravas Chandra Das is present. Seized Alamats Exhibit- A, B, C, marked during investigation, containing cut piece of pocket, one black colour button, one cut piece of blue colour pant, are produced by the constable 861 Imran Hossain Mondal of Baduria P.S..

Received the reply letter to show cause from the O.C. Baduria P.S. It appears from the record that the O.C. Baduria P.S. was directed to show cause as to why he could not produce the seized articles on the last date and as to why legal action shall not be taken against him for non production of seized alamats.

The O.C. Baduria P.S. stated that he personally searched the P.S. Malkhana and today he is producing alamats. This explanation does not disclose any reason as to why he could not produce the alamats on the last date. **So, the reply to show cause as submitted today is not sufficient and thus, not accepted.**

The witness, PW-7, Pravas Chandra Das is examined in part. It appears that the witness stated in his examination that police also seized one cigarette packet, three packets of 'Chutki', two packets of empty 'Gutka' packet, one piece of rubber slipper, dry leaves, dry branch of tree. **But the O.C. Baduria P.S. did not produce the same before the court.**

His examination-in-chief could not be completed today due to non production of the said seized articles.

It reveals that the O.C. Baduria P.S. is very unmindful in performing his duty. He has neither filed proper explanation in view of show cause order of this court nor he produced all the seized alamats today. It leads delay in conducting trial of a murder and effecting the right of speedy trial of the accused.

Thus, the S.P. Basirhat Police District is directed to depute one police officer to monitor the trial and take proper action against the O.C. Baduria P.S. and inform the court as to what steps he has taken against the O.C. Baduria P.S.

Let a copy of this order be sent to S.P. Basirhat Police District as well as the O.C. Basuria P.S. for their information and necessary action.

The Exhibit A, B, C, marked during investigation, are produced and found containing one cut piece of pocket of a shirt, one black colour button, one cut piece of pocket of blue colour pant. The witness identified his signature on the paper label provided on the said articles. His signature on the said three paper labels have been marked Exhibit 5, 6,7 respectively.

One cut piece of pocket of a shirt, one black colour button, one cut piece of blue colour pant are marked Exhibit Mat Exhibit MOI, MO2, MO3 respectively.

Let the seized alamats marked MOI to MO3 and paper label bearing signature of PW-7, marked Exhibit P5, P6, P7 be returned to P.S. Malkhana through the constable 861 Imran Hossain Mondal of Baduria P.S. for safe custody.

To 04.09.2025 for further examination-in-chief of PW-7 and report from S.P. Basirhat Police District. Issue summon accordingly.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs.