

S.T. 6(4)2019
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.P.O
J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no.57

Dated, 04.09.2025

The accused persons are present. The witness Pravash Chandra Das is present. It appears that from the record that in view of order no.56 dated, 19.08.2025 S.P. Basirhat Police District has appointed S.I. Tapas Kanrar as trial monitoring officer and he is present. He has also produced the following seized articles through the constable no.647 Md. Jahangir Gazi, Baduria P.S., (I) one opened envelop containing one cigarette packet without bearing any seal, signature of any person, case number ; (II) one opened envelop containing three Chutki packets without bearing any seal, signature of any person, case number ; (III) one opened envelop containing Two Gutka packets without bearing any seal, signature of any person, case number ; (IV) one opened envelop containing one single chappal without bearing any seal, signature of any person, case number ; (V) one opened envelop containing dry leaves without bearing any seal, signature of any person, case number ; (VI) one opened envelop containing dry branch of tree without bearing any seal, signature of any person, case number.

The witness PW-7 Pravash Chandra Das is examined. He identified the above mentioned articles and these have been marked Exhibits no. MO4 to MO9 respectively. He is cross-examined in part. His cross-examination is deferred on the prayer of the Ld. Defence Counsel on the ground of non production of materials Exhibit MO1 to MO3.

The trial monitoring officer S.I. Tapas Karar of Baduria P.S. is directed to secure the production of all the seized alamat marked MO1 to MO9 and others seized articles if any on the date fixed positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Baduria P.S. for information and necessary action.

To 16.09.2025 for further cross-examination of PW-7 Pravash Chandra Das and production of Alamat.

Let the seized alamat which are marked Exhibit MO4 to MO9 be returned to Baduria P.S. through the constable 647 Md. Jahangir Gaz of Baduria P.S. for safe custody.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs.